NO.A.18011/18/2018/CADC (LAD)/ 746 LOCAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT CHAKMA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL KAMALANAGAR

Dated K/nagar, the 19th November, 2020

NOTIFICATION

In partial modification of Notification No.A.18011/18/2018/CADC (LAD)/402 of 31/10/2018 and as per resolution No. 1 & 2 of Kamalanagar Town Committee meeting held on 13/11/2020, the Executive Committee of the Chakma Autonomous District Council is pleased to order for strict compliance within Kamalanagar Town area by all concerned that:-

- As provided under Section 28 of the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) Act, 2003, no person shall construct a House / Shop / Building etc along the road side without written permission from the concerned Village Council;
- No person within the Town area shall construct permanent Building / Shop / Work Shop or erect boundary pillar / wall along the road side without prior approval and written permission from Kamalanagar Town Committee subject to compliance of all Terms & Conditions to be laid by the Executive Committee;
- The Town Committee shall issue NOC for construction of Building / Shop / Work Shop or erect boundary pillar / wall along the road side after due verification in the spot. Joint verification should be conducted by Town Committee, LAD, PWD and LR&S, concerned VCP and branch YCA President.
- 4. The Boundary Fencing / Walls and Pillars / Portable small shops already constructed or erected encroaching main road creating blockage should immediately be removed or dismantled. The Kamalanagar Town Committee shall inspect from time to time to ensure that this order is complied with. Accordingly the Inspection Team is constituted with the following Members:-1) Chairman Kamalanagar Town Committee
 - 1) Chairman, Kamalanagar Town Committee
 - 2) Sr. RO, LR&S Department, CADC, K/nagar
 - 3) E.E. PWD, CADC, K/nagar
 - 4) LAO, LAD, CADC, K/nagar
 - 5) President, CYCA, Kamalanagar
 - 6) President, Central MCSU, Kamalanagar
 - 7) President, CMS, Kamalanagar
 - 8) President, concerned Br. YCA
 - 9) President, Concerned Village Council.

Contd-2-

- 5. No person shall stock or deposit any wooden log, building materials, Water Drum / Sintex etc along the road side or blocking the main road.
- 6. Houses / Buildings / Shop / Boundary Wall & Pillars should be erected at least 4 (four) feet aside from main road.
- Public service vehicle (3 or 4 Wheelers) shall stand at the specified stands at town area.
- No vehicle shall carry item of goods in trail along the Town road which may effect concrete and black topping of roads.

Violation of this order shall be viewed seriously and entail demolition by Town Committee without any compensation.

Chief Executive Member Chakma Autonomous District Council Kamalanagar

Memo NO.A.18011/18/2018/CADC (LAD)/ 746 Dated K/nagar, the 19th Nov, 2020 Copy for information & necessary action to:-

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Lawngtlai District, Lawngtlai
- 2. The P/S to Chairman/Dy. Chairman, CADC, K/nagar
- 3. The P/A to all Executive Members, CADC, K/nagar
- 4. The Chairman, Kamalanagar Town Committee, CADC, K/nagar
- 5. The P/A to Executive Secretary, CADC, K/nagar
- 6. The concerned constituency MDC
- 7. The SDO/BDO (C), Chawngte
- 8. The SDPO, Chawngte Civil Sub-Division.
- 9. The Officer-in-Charge, Chawngte Police Station, Chawngte
- 10. All Members of Kamalanagar Town Committee.
- 11. The PRO, Information and Public Relation Department for wide publicity.
- 12. All Village Council President, Kamalanagar Town Area.
- 13. The President, CYCA/ MCSU/ CMS etc.
- 14. The President, Branch YCA within Kamalanagar Town.
- 15. All concerned persons.

Chief Executive Member Chakma Autonomous District Council O Kamalanagar